tax planning strategies (Note 10).

Allowances
The Group creates allowances for doubtful debts to re-
flect estimated losses resulting from potential inability of
customers to make required payments (Note 19, 21, 22).
When evaluating the adequacy of an allowance for doubt-
ful debts, management bases its estimates on the current
overall economic conditions, the ageing of accounts re-
ceivable balances, historical write-off experience, customer
creditworthiness and payment terms. Changes in the econ-
omy, industry or specific customer conditions may require
adjustments to the allowance for doubtful debts recorded
in the consolidated financial statements.

Certain comparative information presented in the consoli-
dated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2008 has been reclassified in order to achieve comparabil-
ity with the presentation used in the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended  December 31, 2009. The ma-
jor reclassifications related to transportation costs, export
related expenses and cost of oil extraction.

21

The effect of the reclassifications on the income statement is summarised below:

Before reclassification After reclassification Effect

Revenue

Revenue from sales of oil products 2 233 650 2 233 712 62

Other income 32 491 32 429 -62

Cost of sales

Production costs - crude oil -316 138 -320 201 -4 063

Production costs - oil products -1 556 688 -1 516 209 40 479

Cost of other sales -11 768 -11 780 -12

Selling expenses -169 799 -199 018 -29 219

Administration expenses -61 280 -69 348 -8 068

Other operating expenses, net -20 850 -19 967 883

-

The effect of the reclassifications on the statement of cash flows is summarised below:

Before reclassification After reclassification Effect

Operating activities

Adjustments for:

Interest paid -54 837 -48 128 6 709

Total cash flow from/(used in) operations 300 266 306 975 6 709

Investing activities

Investment in oil and gas properties -175 703 -177 983 -2 280

Investment in refining properties -350 785 -317 688 33 097

Investment in selling and other non-production assets -14 946 -19 582 -4 636

Interest capitalised and paid - -34 481 -34 481

Interest received - 18 212 18 212

Proceeds from other investing activities 16 621 - -16 621

Total cash flow used for investments -344 729 -351 438 -6 709

-

Note 4  Segment information
The information reported to the Group’s chief operating
decision makers for the purposes of resource allocation and
assessment of segment performance is specifically focused
on two principal activities of the Group: upstream segment
which includes crude oil exploration, extraction and pro-
duction and downstream segment which includes oil refin-
ing, transportation and sales of oil products. The Group’s
management reviews and evaluates the performance of
these segments on a regular basis. All other subsidiaries are

combined into one segment “Other companies” and rep-
resent companies involved in non-core activities and the
Parent company.

The reportable operating segments derive their revenue
primarily from:

•	 upstream - sales of crude oil to downstream seg-
ment for further refining and to third parties (ex-
port, CIS and domestic sales)

•	 downstream - sales of oil products to third parties

22

Financial Statements 2009

Upstream Downstream
Other

Compa-
nies

Eliminations Reconciling
items Total

Year ended December 31, 2009

Revenue

Export 191 670 340 176 531 846

Export CIS 81 218 12 153 93 371

Domestic 226 788 1 055 245 5 508 -186 350 30 1 101 221

Total segment revenue 499 676 1 407 574 5 508 -186 350 30 1 726 438

Less: Intersegment revenue 149 812 31 327 5 211 -186 350 - -

Revenue from external customers 349 864 1 376 247 297 - 30 1 726 438

Segment result/Operating income 111 884 193 977 -15 409 - 163 197 453 649

Net financial items -19 530 -21 592 -873 -2 798 9 211 -35 582

Result before income tax 92 354 172 385 -16 282 -2 798 172 408 418 067

Income tax expense -13 976 -42 532 743 - -17 306 -73 071

Result for the period 78 378 129 853 -15 539 -2 798 155 102 344 996

Segment EBITDA 198 331 216 474 -15 222 - -11 725 387 858

Segment assets 1 285 386 1 187 366 105 965 -36 577 133 379 2 675 519

Unallocated assets 51 495

Total Assets 2 727 014

Segment liabilities 50 665 142 197 313 -36 577 -119 156 479

Unallocated liabilities 963 777

Total Liabilities 1 120 256

Other disclosures

Capital expenditures 83 092 77 823 568 12 113 51 136 224 732

Depletion and depreciation -84 448 -22 497 -395 - -217 -107 557